I TRACK

Simulation of Railway Networks

OpenTrack began a few years ago as a research project at the Swiss Federal Institute of Tech-
nology. The aim of the project, Object-Oriented Modeling in Railways, was to develop a
user- friendly tool to answer questions about railway operations by simulation.

Figure 1 shows how the simulation tool works. Predefined trains run on a railway network
according to the timetable. During the simulation, OpenTrack calculates train movements
under the constraints of the timetable and the signaling system. After a simulation run, Open-
Track can analyze and display the resulting data in the form of diagrams, train graphs,
occupation diagrams and statistics.

Simulation Output

D e, e

Rolling stock

£ Station A 0800 0900 10:00
s -
Train graph
T
Infrastructure _—
Occupations
;
CourselD | Station Arrival Departure | Wait | 200
IC5000  OBE HHMMSS 083100 EY — < la| |- el -
Cxoo wrawmss  ooseo0 o 818 8 B m
IC 5000 GRS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 0 o
IC5000  PEW HHMMSS  HHMMSS 0 = 5 % 8 5 8 o 3
IC 5000 WED 08:55:00 HH:MM:SS 60 ° N ° = N = e -
Timetable Animation Statistics

Figure 1: The modules of the simulation

OpenTrack Simulation of Railway Networks



Rolling stock data

OpenTrack stores each locomotive’s technical characteristics, including tractive effort/speed
diagrams, load, length, and adhesion factor. A database organizes locomotives into groups
called depots. A simulated train consists of one or more locomotives from a depot together
with a number of passenger or freight cars (carriages or wagons). Another database can store
the simulated train.

Network data

OpenTrack describes a railway network in special graphs called double vertex graphs. A user
can edit the network’s topology graphically. Every element of the graph holds various
attributes. An edge, for example, holds a track section’s length, gradient, maximum speed for
different train categories and much more. A user can create and manage objects for edges and
vertices, and also signals, switches, stations and routes. Figure 2 shows an example for a sta-
tion.

ETH .
Eidgendssische Technische Hochschule Ziirich Pro'ect OIten
Swiss Federal Institute of Technology Zurich
|
o ple s AN
QJ-J.-..—'..‘—..L..-.. ) { asmm FR10000 e u, =,

B e s “\ & = | — ”’\ \ — -Oe
o2 RE10003 e T ' o — \ -f_ T——
= ~— _ \ . -\ a oo

o+
e N\ . \. J
- X, e A o
-Oe 354 e ) e
St m— — o [C200 ' mm — i m— i ™ - et o o o o o o >
oo o \. o ‘: 1 oo
. 353 L i - D
(g ..' \., o T/ K Le ]
—— — L - Olten “/ s
[ ] ../ g
—— 22 W T2 VA W N
\..\ & | — —e /.. \ —e o+ .
Lo _{ oo+
\IJ_II_JI
il —
OPENTRACK Olten.opentrack

Figure 2: Layout of a station

Timetable data

The timetable database stores information for each train at each station, including arrival and
departure times, minimal stop time, and connections to other trains.

OpenTrack Simulation of Railway Networks



Simulation

During a simulation, trains try to obey the given timetable. The differential equations for
speed and distance are the basis for calculating a train’s movement. The signaling system of
the railway network poses constraints. Occupied tracks and restrictive signal aspects may
impede a train’s progress.

During the simulation, every train continuously stores its speed, acceleration, position, power
consumption and other data. This data can be evaluated after the simulation as shown in
Figures 3 to 7.

The user can watch the simulation in an animation mode, which shows the trains running and
lets the user analyze occupied tracks, reserved tracks and signal aspects.

i ! c8 w =
- o« Q r O O
h s (&3] 8 2] <= a a a
10.00 = 10.00
S 7 )
£ 19 %
0k 310
A
.20 .20
E 0. H
<~ SHNR]
u
.30 2k o .30

37

49

/s

21

40

50 ¢

12,00 =¥

Figure 3: Train graph (train diagram)

OpenTrack Simulation of Railway Networks



Output data

After a simulation, OpenTrack offers output data in a number of forms. Evaluations of a
train, line or station are possible. For a train, OpenTrack offers diagrams such as acceleration
vs. distance, speed vs. distance (Figure 4), and obstructions. For a line, there are evaluations
in the form of diagrams of train movements (Figure 3), track occupation (Figure 5) and line
profiles. Every station produces output about all the trains that used it, including arrival,
stopping and departure times.

The user can view output data in either a diagram or an Excel table, or export it as a readable
ASCII table.

tkm/h] 4

>
»
[km]
N > o >
e o C c
o o o o o
= =1 Q = =1
© © e} © ©
4+ + += 4+ +
n (<] (<) n (4]
22001 22003 22008 22007 22009 22011
LZ Track 2 — h— h— Sh— eh— —
3ss1 3553 3555 3557 355¢ 3s61
LZ Track 3 — o — e — e — he— — — — .
2300 2301 2303 2305 2307 2308 2311 2313 2315 2317 2319 2321 2323
LZ Track E4 eke— h— h— — eh— h— ek— h— eh— h— ehe— ks
2502 2504 2506 2508 2510 2512
LZ Track E6
Lasnsy weersn ueerst Lo Liser o254 Useiss ss Lasrs Uszisa Lnszis e
wod e, | Empgen | weed by, | o | wes e, oo mer| wed S, | s gen | oo Chm,| g sed dm, | 660
LZ Track E7 LI bk e I ook ke I odde b ke [ I e Tk o ke
21202 21108 21204 21107 21206 21111 21208 21115 21210 21119 21212 2n123
LZ Track E8 A J S LI | A A r |
22100 22101 22103 22104 22105 22106 22107 22108 22109 22110 22111
LZ Track 9 - . . . . . o
21100 21201 21101 21203 21203 21105 21205 21205 21109 21207 2120721113 21209 2120921117 21211 2121121121
LZ Track 10 — — e e e st =k
22301 22351 22303 22353 22305 22355 22307 22357 22309 22359 22811 22361
LZ Track 11 ke e e s e — L sl E s e e
06:00 07:00 08:00 09:00 10:00 11:00 12:00

Figure 5: Occupation of selected platform tracks

OpenTrack

Simulation of Railway Networks



[s] 4

900 1
800 4
700 A
600 1
500 4
400 4
300 4
200 A
100 1
O -
RN N PR E N PN NN N P 2 NEE PR
CCLCLCLCLCLCLCCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCCLCCLCLCCICCCCL
FEEEFEEFEEFEREEREEREEREREREREEREEREEREEREEEREREREREREEREEEEE
DDDDDDNDDNDDNDDNNDDNDDNDDNDDNDNDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDN NN
TNOTANTOANNNOISownoowndrorororStoan3+888883
SO0 00000000 RO 00000 R0000000R30000303333388
00000000000 NO000000R0000000N0000NoNdNMder
T T I I I I I I I I I I IS I I IS IS RIS I R enun
[SJCJSJCLCICICICICICICI T SLCICJOCOICI SLCJCJOCICIC I SRO SOOI S TR T T T e
Figure 6: Delay statistics
m H ©- 5 OT_TimetableStatistics.txt - Excel ?7 @ - 0O X
HOME  INSERT ~ PAGELAYOUT ~ FORMULAS  DATA  REVIEW  VIEW
A B c D 3 F G H ) [

3 Actual Timetable vs. Planned Timetable

15 Course  Station  Arr. Planned Dep. Planned Arr. Actual Dep. Actual Arr.Del. Dept. Del.

6 [HH:MM:SS] [HH:MM:SS] [HH:MM:SS] [HH:MM:SS] [s] [s]
18 18021 ZMUS 07:04:00 07:05:20 HH:MM:SS 07:07:00 0 100
19 18021 ZMUO HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:07:26 0 0
20 18021 ZSTH 07:09:00 07:10:30 07:09:04 07:10:30 4 0
21 18021 ZHOT HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:11:40 0 0
22 18021 STET 07:14:00 07:14:00 HH:MM:SS 07:13:52 0 -8
23 18021 NGUT HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:14:20 0 0
24 18021 CHRI HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:14:50 0 0
25 18021 DUE HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:15:22 0 0
26 18021 SCWE HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:16:56 0 0
27 18021 NAEN HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:18:16 0 0
28 18021 UST 07:21:00 HH:MM:SS 07:20:26 HH:MM:SS -34 0
29 18022 UST HH:MM:SS 07:37:20 HH:MM:SS 07:39:00 0 100
30 18022 NAEN HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:40:46 0 0
18022 SCWE HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS HH:MM:SS 07:42:06 0 0 -
OT_TimetableStatistics +) 4 »

oo g M o

Figure 7: All outputs can be viewed in Excel

The OpenTrack application

The OpenTrack application is avaliable for the following operating systems: Windows (2000,
XP, Vista, 7, 8, 10) and Mac OS X.

OpenTrack Simulation of Railway Networks



The application is available in two versions. The full version of OpenTrack offers an
unlimited number of running trains per simulation. The limit of the OpenTrack Light version
is two trains per simulation.

Figure 8 shows an example of the application during a simulation run. OpenTrack animates
the running trains on the screen.

Fx
Hid ide X
€ Home Signal ik
N = Station¥ & Block Signal »
™= StationU . o © ExitSignal » I 1Q
- StopT T e 2 ] SEAD e [ Show Symbol
. c—‘—*—‘\».\ ] L = oo B Pt S I Signal is virtual rr
RE10001 Cornecton to topo'iest, N oo - FERHC
0 \ - o =3 @ . oo B\ - B >
ro oo o - Indication SBB 1
2% 100% StationW (] |/ 1 TrackSpeed 11 8
o S el |
2 _enumm =
— - e ] signtDistance [mf: | 400 | | BT
LIEE /Jc DN 0 EEE 2 o
- - I Allow Entry in occ. Block B
- .ge / ® o . o N N ) Spec. e
- o Cornection to topoDst BT StationX Warning Speed [km/h]: e
A ) Cornection 1 topoWe st = == StationZ Rel. Speed [km/h] [ _O
By StationV 5 — o ole nly
o S i Bo —
o T o~ N\
- Ace
= - =~ - =S | T >
oy - [N - | Dispatching: Defaut ¢ A
) 08 - B
- Misc.
> 3| «|»| changestte Lo
10: [“536 Element [ 331 | | far

Set Data

OPEN=TRACK OpenTrack Railway Technology Ltd., Zurich, Switzerland Topology 1 OPENSTRACK OpenTrack Railway Technology Ltd, Zurich,
] .
o Docament O Format oo Fardbons Wirdows P e O

Station V - Station Z

v 0p BR 0@ w4 % mm g @ m % w0
on PR T o e
& ,ﬂ ] / % B
/ |
1.
i sEso000 stsoonz
ShtonU 68 - STATY 01
ICooor REtoo0n  IsERas0t ICwos  REwooos  ICapRasms
SeonT 115 staTvoz 4 & 4 4 4 & 4 d
Eioow oo FRosom Gz REtooz  ICioos  FRasee  ICanos
statves |8 o 4 o =B o 4 o
ShtonY 168 Lig F
3 o0 030 030 0330
Current Timé
L ) =l
B TR | Lol AL LI S
Biser| [ @ ® | B ~topoostope... | B =untted-2 | B = topocomeor... | N =topowiestop... | § = toporlot.ope... | §¥ unbtied-1 | B = topocorricor... | ) cotpouments ... | 3 ciPocuments . | S ws e [ Swsrreo | @ @2 [« @0 13

Figure 8: Screenshot (OpenTrack for Windows XP)

For more information

For more information, please contact:

Dr. Daniel Huerlimann

OpenTrack Railway Technology Ltd.
Gubelstr. 28

CH - 8050 Zurich

Switzerland

Phone: + 41 -44- 31019 90

Fax: + 41 -86- 044 310 19 90
E-mail: huerlimann@opentrack.ch
WWW: http://www.opentrack.ch

OpenTrack Simulation of Railway Networks



